BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Barbara R. Lolly					:	
							:
v. :		C-2010-2167824
:
Duquesne Light Company		 		:
							



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Katrina L. Dunderdale
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


		On March 22, 2010, Barbara R. Lolly (“Lolly” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against Duquesne Light Company (“Duquesne Light” or “Respondent”) alleging she had to replace her microwave and range due to a reliability, safety or quality problem with Respondent’s provision of electrical services to her residence.  Complainant requested the Commission require Respondent to correct the problem and credit her for the cost of replacing damaged appliances.

		Duquesne Light filed an answer in response to the complaint on April 30, 2010.  In its responsive pleading, Duquesne Light admitted there was an outage on the day in question and as a result it replaced a transformer but generally denied the allegations.  Duquesne Light requested the complaint should be dismissed.  

		On June 25, 2010, the Office of Administrative Law Judge scheduled an initial telephonic hearing in this matter for July 29, 2010, and the Telephone Hearing Notice was sent to Complainant and Duquesne Light on that date.  On June 25, 2010, the undersigned issued a Prehearing Order.  

The presiding officer convened the initial hearing as scheduled on July 29, 2010.  Complainant appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  She offered no other witness nor any exhibits.  Respondent was represented by Krysia Kubiak, Esquire who presented the testimony of Joe Becker, Gerry Paul and Carolyn Cingel.   Respondent offered one exhibit, marked Duquesne Light Exhibit “1”, which exhibit was admitted into evidence.  The transcript of the hearing, which contains seventy-five (75) pages, was received by the presiding officer on August 26, 2010.  Complainant and Respondent issued final statements on the hearing record in lieu of filing briefs.    

Upon receipt of the transcript, the presiding officer closed the hearing record by Interim Order Closing the Hearing Record on August 30, 2010.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.	Complainant, Barbara R. Lolly, has resided at 5302 Clearview Avenue, Aliquippa, Pennsylvania 15001 for approximately five years.  (Tr. 8, 9). 

2.	Duquesne Light Company has provided electric services to Complainant at her residence for five years.  (Tr. 9). 

3.	  On February 3, 2010, Complainant arrived home in the late afternoon to find there was no electric service in her residence.  (Tr. 9-16).

4.	Respondent’s agent told Complainant on February 3, 2010 that a transformer “blew”, there had been power surges throughout the day and Complainant needed to check all of her appliances to make sure they were operating.  (Tr. 10, 20, 23, 24).

5.	 Complainant noted, upon inspection, that her range and microwave were not functioning even though the outlet associated with those appliances was operational.  (Tr. 10, 11).

6.	 Respondent’s agent provided Complainant a claim number and a number to call to make a claim for damaged appliances.  (Tr. 11).

7.	  On February 4, 2010, Complainant contacted Respondent’s claim number and left a message about making a claim.  (Tr. 11, 60). 

8.	 Respondent’s claims adjuster advised Complainant that Respondent was not admitting fault and the decision, whether to repair or replace, was up to Complainant to decide.  Complainant was advised, “you do what you have to do.”  (Tr. 12, 61).

		9.	Respondent denied the claim on March 3, 2010 before Complainant had time to submit the documentation Respondent requested about the damages and her claim.      (Tr. 13, 19, 61, 62). 

		10.	Respondent denied the claim based on information from the field technician and the Operations Center that led Respondent to conclude there was no negligence but Respondent did indicate several complaints were received from Complainant’s neighborhood that the transformer’s primary neutral failed and the transformer was to be replaced.  (Tr. 67-70).

		11.	Complainant replaced her stove and microwave with new appliances, which purchases cost $826.78 total, because the cost to replace was less than the cost to repair.  (Tr. 14-17). 

		12.	 On February 3, 2010, the weather was cold with calm winds but no snow, no adverse weather events, and no storms.  (Tr. 21).

		13.	 Respondent’s field representative inspected the facilities on February 3, 2010 after receiving complaints about a power surge and loss of electricity but did not see anything unusual or dysfunctional about the transformer or other facilities which service Complainant’s residence.  (Tr. 33-35).

		14.	 The only problem noted by Respondent’s field representative on February 3, 2010 was that the neutral on the primary side of the transformer “spit a little” and appeared to be loose which could have caused a loss of voltage at the transformer.  (Tr. 35, 38, 39).

		15.	 At some point after February 3, 2010, Respondent replaced the transformer which services Complainant’s residence because Respondent could not determine if the transformer did not function properly on that date.  (Tr. 36, 38).

DISCUSSION

		On March 22, 2010, Complainant filed a formal complaint with the Commission alleging there was a reliability, safety or quality problem with Respondent’s provision of electrical services to Complainant’s residence and requested the Commission require Respondent to credit her for the cost of the ruined appliances.

		Complainant argues Respondent’s transformer was faulty which resulted in a power surge that destroyed her two appliances.  Complainant asserts Respondent should be responsible for the failure of its own equipment.  Complainant contends Respondent failed to provide her with adequate customer service because of its faulty equipment and because its “claim system” didn’t consider her statements and evidence before it decided it wasn’t negligent.  

		Respondent argues its equipment was not defective and it was not negligent in how it maintained its equipment or in how it responded to Complainant’s claim.  Respondent’s field representative testified there was no evidence that a power surge and loss of electricity occurred at Complainant’s residence but if there was a power surge it was not Respondent’s fault.  The field representative could not explain what happened that caused the alleged power surge.  The field representative testified an unknown person who he talked with in Complainant’s neighborhood told him on February 3, 2010 that a dumpster might have hit the pole with the transformer.  The field representative testified he looked and found green paint on the side of the pole, however, he admitted that scenario might have caused the lights to flicker but wouldn’t have led to a power surge.   

Complaint for credit due to damaged appliances

“Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the Commission.  Subject to the provisions of this part and the regulations or orders of the Commission, every public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations governing the conditions under which it shall be required to render service….”  66 Pa. C.S.A. §1501.

As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof by substantial evidence.  66 Pa. C.S.A. §332(a).  Substantial evidence is defined as such evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Board of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); Murphy v. Department of Public Welfare, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

The Commission has the authority and responsibility to define reasonable service.  66 Pa. C.S.A. §1501 and §1502.  The Commission approves the cost of providing a utility system that is designed to provide reasonable service at reasonable rates -- not perfect service without regard to cost.  Since reasonable service may result in occasional loss of service or property damage, the Commission is permitted to limit liability.  See DeFranscesco v. West Penn Power Company, 329 Pa. Superior Ct. 508, 478 A.2d 1295 (1984).  

The testimony presented sufficiently proved a power surge was experienced by Complainant at her residence on February 3, 2010.  The testimony and evidence presented, however, did not show how the power surge occurred and did not prove the power surge occurred due to some malfunction or defective condition in Respondent’s equipment.  The conjecture by Respondent’s witness - that the transformer may have been damaged if a trash dumpster hit the pole on which the transformer was located - is exactly that: conjecture.   Yet the fact remains that Complainant has not provided more evidence than Respondent did to prove that the power surge was the direct result of a failure to provide reasonable and adequate service.  The existence of damaged appliances is not enough evidence to prove that Respondent’s equipment was faulty and caused the damage.  

Therefore, Complainant has not met her burden of proving Respondent violated the Commission’s regulations by failing to provide reasonable and adequate customer service when the power surge occurred.  Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed in part in the ordering paragraphs below.

Failure to Provide Customer Service

In this case, the testimonies provided by Respondent’s witnesses were credible but lacked weight or substance.  None of the witnesses were able to provide any explanation for what happened with its own transformer on February 3, 2010, why it failed to function, how the power surge occurred, why the transformer was replaced if it wasn’t defective, if tests were performed on the old transformer or even why Complainant’s claim was denied summarily.  

Respondent provided no evidence to explain or show what caused the power surge.  In fact, Respondent’s witnesses, especially the field representative, insinuated that no power surge had actually occurred because they could not see any evidence of it in the transformer.  Respondent’s electrical service is a dangerous product yet Respondent did not present evidence to show it uses appropriate safety protections in order to reduce damage that may occur when power surges occur nor did Respondent explain sufficiently why it replaced a transformer it believed to be in working order.    

Sections 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code , 66 Pa. C.S.A. §3301(a) and (b), authorize the commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of its statutes, regulations and orders.  The commission has adopted certain standards that are to be applied in determining the amount of civil penalties when violations are admitted or determined to have occurred.  There are ten standards which the commission first articulated in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) (“Rosi”) and which are now published at 52 Pa. Code §69.1201 in the Commission’s Policy Statements and Guidelines.  

The standards for developing a civil penalty, as originally set forth in Rosi, are as follows:  

1.	Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.

2.	Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.

3.	Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future 
	slamming.

4.	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

5.	Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.

6.	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the 
violation.

7.	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.  
8.	The amount necessary to deter future violations.

9.	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

10.	Other relevant factors.

These factors are generic in nature and are applicable to determine the amount of a civil penalty for all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations.  [See Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000)].  Therefore, the Rosi standards must be used in all cases when determining the appropriate amount of a civil penalty for all types of violations for all categories of public utilities.  (Id.).

My review of the record evidence leads me to conclude Respondent provided unreasonable service to Complainant when it failed to properly investigate the complaint received from Complainant and her neighbors on February 3, 2010 and when it failed to consider any material provided by Complainant during the complaint process before Respondent concluded its facilities were not at fault.  Respondent failed to investigate properly.  Respondent also failed to appropriately address the complaint when it set up a “claims process” and then “rubber stamped” its denial without considering any information or documentation from Complainant.  In effect, the claim process Respondent established may look good in theory but it fails to deliver customer service.  

Therefore, Respondent’s provision of electric service was in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, and warrants the imposition of a civil penalty.  Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a) and (b), authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  The Commission has adopted certain standards to be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  

		I am assessing a Two Hundred Fifty dollar ($250.00) civil penalty against Respondent because the utility both improperly investigated the complaint and also failed to appropriately provide customer service when handling Complainant’s claim.  These actions evidence Respondent failed to maintain a customer claims process that would consider the claim and any evidence which a customer might submit before rendering an opinion whether the utility was at fault for the power surge.  

The result here might be different if Respondent’s claims processor had waited for documentation from Complainant and shown any evidence it actually considered that documentation prior to rendering an opinion.  Failure to provide even a modicum of customer service review evidences Respondent’s violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  

The civil penalty is limited to only $250.00 because, although Respondent acknowledged it received numerous complaints from Complainant’s neighbors, this incidence appears to be a one-time problem, and because during the “claims phase” Respondent’s personnel were coping simultaneously with the ramifications from a large snow storm that blanketed Respondent’s entire service territory with more than two feet of snow approximately two days after the events involved herein.  This snow storm prevented timely receipt of information to and from Respondent and Complainant.    

Conclusion

Accordingly the complaint is sustained in part and denied in part in the ordering paragraphs below. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.

		2.	Complainant carries the burden of proving Respondent did not provide reasonable and adequate service.  66 Pa. C.S.A. §332(a).

		3.	Respondent provided Complainant with reasonable and adequate customer service in its provision of electrical services.  
		4.	Complainant failed to meet the burden of proving Respondent did not provide reasonable and adequate service.    

		5.	Complainant proved Respondent failed to properly investigate the claim received from Complainant and failed to consider any material provided by Complainant during the claim process before Respondent denied Complainant’s claim.

		6.	The Commission is without jurisdiction to consider negligence issues.  Poorbaugh v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Commw. 1995).	

		7.	The Commission is authorized to consider and impose civil monetary penalties against a public utility company.  52 Pa. Code §1201 et seq.

ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the complaint of Barbara R. Lolly versus Duquesne Light Company at Docket No. C‑2010-2167824 hereby is denied in part because Complainant failed to prove Respondent did not provide reasonable and adequate service in its provision of electrical services to her residence on February 3, 2010.

2.	That the complaint of Barbara R. Lolly versus Duquesne Light Company at Docket No. C‑2010-2167824 hereby is sustained in part because Complainant proved Respondent failed to properly investigate Complainant’s claim and failed to consider any material provided by Complainant during the claim process before Respondent denied Complainant’s claim.

3.	That Duquesne Light Company is hereby assessed the penalty of Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00) because Respondent failed to properly investigate Complainant’s claim and failed to consider any material provided by Complainant during the claim process before Respondent denied Complainant’s claim.

4.	That Duquesne Light Company within thirty (30) days of the Commission’s Order in this case shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00) by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission addressed to:

	Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
	P.O. Box 3265
	Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

5.	That Duquesne Light Company shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §101 et seq.

	
	 
Dated: October 25, 2010	_________________________
					Katrina L. Dunderdale
					Administrative Law Judge
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